
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

3 November 2020 
 
New regulations came into effect on 4 April 2020 to allow Councils to hold meetings 
remotely via electronic means. As such, Council and Committee meetings will occur with 
appropriate Councillors participating via a remote video link, and public access via a live 
stream video through the Mid Sussex District Council’s YouTube channel.  
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR LEADER, FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE will be 

held VIA REMOTE VIDEO LINK on WEDNESDAY, 11TH NOVEMBER, 2020 at 5.00 pm when 

your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 

  Pages 
 

1.   Roll Call and Virtual Meetings Explanation. 
 

 

2.   To note Substitutes in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4 - 
Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc. 
 

 

3.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

4.   To receive Declarations of Interests from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

5.   To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on the 26th of August 2020. 
 

3 - 10 

6.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 
business. 
 

 

7.   Capital Programme Monitoring. 
 

11 - 18 

8.   Draft Corporate Plan and Budget 2021-22 Consultation Process. 
 

19 - 20 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fchannel%2FUCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ&data=02%7C01%7CLucinda.Joyce%40midsussex.gov.uk%7Cff0a525f3ac1490a65a808d7f294066b%7C248de4f9d13548cca4c8babd7e9e8703%7C0%7C0%7C637244589883714469&sdata=xlpzAC8QpPf5T9JSE0HB08wH%2F2KckWDWT20%2FuqJujpo%3D&reserved=0


 
 

9.   Performance Monitoring for the Second Quarter of 2020-21. 
 

21 - 40 

10.   Scrutiny Committee for Leader Finance and Performance Work 
Programme 2020 21. 
 

41 - 42 

11.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice of 
which has been given. 
 

 

 
 
 
To: Members of Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance: Councillors 

J Knight (Chair), M Pulfer (Vice-Chair), A Bennett, H Brunsdon, R Cartwright, P Coote, 
R Cromie, A Eves, S Hicks, R Jackson, Andrew Lea, C Phillips, L Stockwell, C Trumble 
and R Whittaker 
 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 11 November 2020



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance 
and Performance 

held on Wednesday, 26th August, 2020 
from 4.00  - 6.19 pm 

 
 

Present: J Knight (Chair) 
M Pulfer (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

A Bennett 
H Brunsdon 
R Cartwright 
S Hicks 
R Jackson 
 

Andrew Lea 
C Phillips 
L Stockwell 
C Trumble 
R Whittaker 
 

A Boutrup 
P Brown 
J Dabell 
 

 
Absent: Councillors P Coote, R Cromie and A Eves 
 
Also Present: Councillors P Chapman, R de Mierre, I Gibson, S Hatton, 

J Henwood, A MacNaughton and N Webster 
 
Present as Cabinet Members: Councillors J Ash-Edwards and J Llewellyn-Burke 
 

1 ROLL CALL AND VIRTUAL MEETINGS EXPLANATION.  
 
The Chairman carried out a roll call to establish attendance at the meeting. The 
Solicitor to the Council provided information on the format of the virtual meeting. 
 

2 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
Councillor Brown substituted for Councillor Eves,  Councillor Dabell substituted for 
Councillor Cromie and Councillor Boutrup substituted for Councillor Coote. 
 

3 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Coote, Cromie and Eves. 
 

4 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Heidi Brunsdon and Councillor Andrew Lea declared an interest in Item 7 
as they are Members of West Sussex County Council. 
 

5 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 JUNE 2020.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2019 were agreed as a correct record 
and electronically signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 11 November 2020 3

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 
 

6 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

7 REVISED CORPORATE PLAN 2020/21  
 
The Chairman noted the effect of the pandemic on the residents of Mid Sussex. He 
highlighted that through sound budget management the Council was in a better 
position than some other councils.  
  
Kathryn Hall, Chief Executive introduced the report and noted that it is 
unprecedented to revise the Corporate Plan and Budget during the financial year.  
She highlighted the four main impacts of the pandemic: additional duties were placed 
on the Council by the Government as a direct result of the pandemic and these had 
not been planned for; there had been noticeable change in service demand, an 
unanticipated shift in how residents access the Council’s services, and significant 
impact on the Council’s finances, primarily significant income reduction. It is essential 
to revise the Plan and financial strategy to account for the impact of the pandemic.  
The Plan has been revised using the Council’s priorities as a framework and includes 
recovery plans for remainder of the current year and as a basis for the Corporate 
Plan for 2021/22. 
 
The Leader of the Council reminded Members that the budget had been agreed in 
March just before lockdown.  The environment planned for was very different to the 
current circumstances and it was right to make changes.  The Council has performed 
well during the crisis and this must be built on. The Council must be able to respond 
to changes in how residents access the services, continue to support community 
groups and vulnerable residents. He confirmed the revised Corporate Plan and 
Budget is a covid recovery plan and also sets the ground work for next year’s plan. 
 
APPENDIX A – SUSTAINABLE ECONOMIC GROWTH & APPENDIX B – STRONG 
AND RESILIANT COMMUNITIES  
 
Judy Holmes, Assistant Chief Executive introduced Appendix A and confirmed that 
the Plan used the Council’s current corporate priorities and is a blend of refocussed 
work and some modest new activities, to support post Covid recovery. 
 
Discussion was held on joint ventures for town centre regeneration, progress on the 
Full Fibre project, prioritising housing development, the Orchards marketing strategy, 
renegotiations of Section 106 agreements and food hygiene inspections.  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive commented that a flexible approach to regeneration 
was vital.  She confirmed that the Full Fibre project has been tendered and is in the 
process of being delivered.  The marketing strategy was an aim for the Council pre 
Covid-19.  It aims to secure inward investment to support a growing, recovering 
economy. In relation to s106 renegotiations the Government asked local authorities 
to work positively with developers to renegotiate Section 106 agreements. 
 
The Leader confirmed the Council is open to proposals but needs to be able to 
balance the ability to leverage investment and risks to tax payer. He noted viability 
concerns with projects at the current time and reiterated that the Council has a good 
track record of partnership working.    
 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 11 November 2020 4



 
 

 
 

The Chief Executive reminded Members that the funding of the Full Fibre project had 
been secured from the Government and the LEP.  The route starts north of Brighton 
and passes through Burgess Hill and Haywards Heath, Horsham and ends in 
Crawley.  She confirmed that some private providers are looking to provide full fibre 
in East Grinstead.  The project is stimulating the market. 
 
Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services highlighted that the Food Safety Team had 
been working with food establishments to ensure they were Covid secure before 
reopening.  
 
Discussion was held on extended working hours and delivery of affordable housing, 
progress on green infrastructure projects, governance, future funding for town centre, 
high street projects, village growth and employment opportunities.   
 
The Assistant Chief Executive noted that the Council maximises opportunities for 
affordable housing.  She confirmed that the Council encourages development to 
provide more than policy compliance in the provision of affordable housing, for 
example, one development on Council owned land will be 100% affordable housing. 
The Council works with other statutory bodies to bring forward their land.  The 
Emergency Access Travel Fund was made available for Highways Authorities to 
work with local Councils across West Sussex to identify projects that could be 
completed quickly as part of Covid19 recovery to encourage people to return to work 
and school.  A range of proposals were put forward and West Sussex selected the 
East Grinstead project in Mid Sussex.  She noted that the Government issued a 
tranche of funding to improve High Streets to make them safer, and to encourage the 
return of shoppers, no further funds were expected.  
 
Several Members congratulated Officers on producing the report whilst dealing with 
the pandemic.  
 
The Chief Executive highlighted that as an employer, the Council supports its staff to 
re-skill as situations change and provides opportunities for apprenticeships.  The 
Council works with many agencies and key education establishments across West 
Sussex to provide facilities for young people and adult learners.  She noted that 
included the Chichester College Group who will reopen Haywards Heath College 
next month.  The Chief Executive and Leader also sit on the Greater Brighton 
Economic Board.  She advised that private investors prefer to invest in the housing 
market rather than undertake commercial investment as the returns are higher.  The 
Coun
[...]

The Leader noted the Government’s view on unitary authorities and advised that the 
white paper would be carefully scrutinised.   
 
A Member thanked the Democratic Services team for their very considerable work in 
support of virtual meetings. The Chairman agreed with the Member.  
 
The Chief Executive noted that the benefits to users of the new model for working 
should be viewed in the longer term in order to provide services at the best value to 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 11 November 2020 6



 
 

 
 

the tax payer.  The Council already operates shared services with other local 
authorities. 
 
The Head of Regulatory Services advised that choosing a supplier is a legal exercise 
and local suppliers can be added.  The Council looks at the most economically 
advantageous bid.  
 
As there were no further questions the Chairman moved to recommendation (i) that 
the Committee consider and comment on the Recovery Plans outlined in Appendices 
A to C, which was agreed unanimously by e-vote. 
 
At 5:31pm the Committee took a 2-minute recess, the meeting resumed at 5:33pm. 
 
APPENDIX D – FINANCIAL INDEPENDENCE – IMPACT OF THE COVID-19 
CRISIS 
 
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate resources introduced the report. He noted that the 
Corporate Plan and Budget had been agreed just prior to lockdown.   The appendix 
sets a new base line for 2020/21 and a budget guidelines report for 2021/22.  He 
confirmed that the figures did not include inflation, the tax base would be re-
calculated once figures were updated, and that the Government policies are still 
emerging.  The issue is the significant reduction in income.  The strategy is to 
assume a return to a new stable position over the medium term, the funding gap 
would be bridged using general reserves and revenue savings. He confirmed the 
Council has reserves to fund the shortfall and the Council has chosen to support the 
leisure operator over the next four years.  He noted the Council’s
[...]
formance 
indicators as outlined (Appendix H), which was agreed unanimously by an e-vote. 
 

8 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.19 pm 
 

Chairman 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 11 November 2020 8



 
 

 
 

 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 11 November 2020 9



This page is intentionally left blank



CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report informs the Committee of progress on some key projects that form part of 
the Capital Programme. 

Recommendations  

2. The Committee is recommended to: 

(i) note the report and its contents. 

Background 

3. The Capital Programme is an important part of the Councils expenditure each year 
and presents a number of projects which are one-off in nature.  In general, the 
financing of these projects is tightly constrained to comply with the rules regarding the 
classification of ‘capital expenditure. 

4. The Scrutiny Committee has asked for this report to enable it to take an overview of 
the monitoring of projects and their progress towards completion.  Cabinet already 
receive the appropriate financial monitoring information within each Budget 
Monitoring Report, and it is therefore felt that this report may concentrate on delivery 
against project plan rather than being expenditure based.  

Current position  

5. The Appendix lists the projects that comprise the capital programme and have been 
given a Red- Amber-Green rating depending upon their progress.  It will be noted that 
a few projects are the subject of slippage for the reasons outlined.  None of these is 
significantly affected and service provision is unaltered. 

6. A variance is showing against the Oaklands Council Chamber project, where some 
unforeseen costs have arisen now that work has started.  The largest of these arises 
from dealing with underground springs which has nec
[...]
ed 
Completion 
Date

£ £ £ £ £ %

 Capital Projects

Planning Policy BU03

Goddards green Sewage Treatment Works -                       405,450  0  405,450  0 0% This is fully funded by Coast to capital grant. Report variation in budget management. Nov-18 Mar-21

Burgess Hill Place and Connectivity Programme 204,000               104,901  266,046  370,947  0 0% Budget slipped from 19/20. Further amendment to the programme being included in 
Budget Management report to Cabinet 23rd November 2020. Funded entirely through 
West Sussex County Council grant, from Coast to Capital Local Enterprise Partnership 
funding.

Mar-20 Mar-22

Digital & Technology BU06
PC Replacement Programme 50,000                 6,962  12,628  19,590  0 0% Review of aged assets underway, and further acquisition of new machines / peripherals 

targeted for Q4 to bring project for this year to completion.
Jan-20 Mar-21

Storage Area Network (SAN) Replacement -                       0  951  951  0 0%

Supporting Infastructure Refresh -                       0  145  145  0 0%

Host Replacement - Production Farm & DMZ 55,000                 0  0  0  0 0% Dec-20 Mar-21

Fibre Channel Switch Replacement 36,000                 0  0  0  0 0% Planned for delivery Q4 Dec-20 Mar-21

Replacement Document Management 70,000                 0  0  0  70,000 100% To be slipped into 21/22. Reported in Budget Management Report to Cabinet 23 
November 2020

Covid 19 - purchase of laptops 70,000                 69,579  0  69,579  0 0% Complete

Housing BU08
TA Project - 33 Mocatta Way -                       0  515  515  0 0% Commitments outstanding from 2019/20 to be cancelled. Dec-18 Mar-19

TA Project - 26 St Francis Close, HH -                       0  735  735  0 0% Commitments outstanding from 2019/20 to be cancelled. Apr-19 Mar-20

TA Project - 83 Station Road, BH -                       0  1,302  1,302  0 0% Commitments outstanding from 2019/20 to be cancelled. Aug-19 Mar-20

TA Project - 31 The Dell, Eas
[...]
ouncil’s financial strategy and address the effects of any 
recommended proposals.  If, for example, the Committee proposes that increased 
spending in a certain area should be made, the Committee should have regard to 
how the resultant shortfall in the overall budget will be addressed.  The Council can 
only agree a balanced budget. For the coming year, in light of the Covid19 pandemic 
and it’s impacts this will be more challenging than usual.  

Financial Implications 

13. This report does not have any financial effects. 

Risk Management Implications 

14. It is not considered that this report carries any particular risks to be reported. 

Equality and Customer Service Implications  

15. There are none associated with this report. 

Other Material Implications 

16. There are no legal implications as a direct consequence of this report. 

Background Papers 

Revised Corporate Plan 2020/21 report to Council 30th September 2020. 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 11 November 2020 20



PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE SECOND QUARTER OF 2020/21 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report provides the Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance 
with information about the Council’s performance for the second quarter of 2020/21 
from July to September 2020.  The report also updates on progress on delivery of the 
Council Priority Projects identified in the Corporate Plan. 

Summary 

2. Performance in the second quarter of 2019/20 has been good overall, with most 
services performing at or close to target.  This is in the context of the continuing 
challenges to the delivery of Council services arising from the pandemic. In the small 
number of cases where service targets are not being fully met, the reasons for this 
are clearly understood and appropriate action is being taken.  

Recommendations  

3. The Committee is recommended to: 

(i) Note the Council’s performance and progress with Council Priority 
Projects in the second quarter of the year and identify any areas where 
further reporting or information is required; 

(ii) Advise the Cabinet of any issues that the Committee considers should 
be given particular consideration at the Cabinet meeting on 23rd 
November 2020. 

Introduction 

4. One of the functions of the Committee is to regularly monitor the performance of the 
Council’s services, with a view to determining whether any additional scrutiny is 
required of specific services, particularly if performance is not of a satisfactory level.   

5. Performance indicator information for the second quarter is provided at Appendix A.  
This is set out in tabular form using a traffic light system as explained below: 

 red – more than 10 percent off target  

 amber – slightly off target (10 percent or less) 

 green – on or exceeding target  

 health check - indicator for information only 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
Contact Officer: Neal Barton, Policy, Performance and Partnerships Manager  

Email: Neal.Barton@midsussex.gov.uk  Tel: 01444 477588 
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: No 
Report to: Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance 
 11th November 2020 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 11 November 2020 21

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Neal.Barton@midsussex.gov.uk


6. First quarter performance was reported as part of the revised 2020/21 Corporate Plan 
and Budget Report to this Committee on 26th August 2020, which was subsequently 
considered by Cabinet on 14th September and Council on 30th September.  The report 
also agreed changes to some of the original Performance Indicator targets in the light 
of the COVID-19 pandemic.  These amended targets are reflected in the appendix. 

7. The Committee also has responsibility for monitoring progress with the Council Priority 
Projects.  These were reviewed in the revised 2020/21 Corporate Plan and Budget 
Report.  Progress to these projects is set out in tabular form in the appendix using a 
tr
[...]
   

70 out of 99 ASB cases in Quarter 2 were 

resolved within 3 months. 
 

Overall Crime Rate per 1000 
Data 

only 
10.10   N/A   Q2 crime data awaited from the Home Office. 

S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee for Leader, F
inance and P

erform
ance - 11 N

ovem
ber 2020

25



APPENDIX A 
 

 

 
2020/21 Q1 2020/21 Q2 2020/21 

Latest Note 
Target Value Target Status Value Target Status 

Number of health and wellbeing 

interventions delivered 
1,700 151 150  204 300  

The Wellbeing Team have been unable to provide 

face to face interventions due to social distancing 

requirements.  The service has remobilised on 

virtual platforms and consequently is recovering. 

The number of interventions was close to target 

in September.  Public Health remain happy with 

progress on the service recovery. 

Proportion of health and wellbeing 

interventions resulting in health 

improvement 

80% 92% 80%  86% 80%   

Number of families worked with 

for the Early Intervention Project 

Data 

only 
14   10   

This project ended at the end of September and 

as such will be removed from future performance 

reports. 

Environmental Health 

 
2020/21 Q1 2020/21 Q2 2020/21 

Latest Note 
Target Value Target Status Value Target Status 

Proportion of Environmental 

Health service requests which are 

actioned and resolved within 3 

months of receipt 

94% 96% 94%  98% 94%  

Q2 20/21 – 1,156 service requests 

Q2 19/20 – 784 service requests 

 

Percentage of Environmental 

Health service requests that are 

responded to within five working 

days 

95% 98% 95%  98% 95%  

Q2 20/21 – 1,480 service requests 

Q2 19/20 - 1,355 service requests 

 

Disabled Facilities Grants 

completed 

Data 

only 
38   74    

S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee for Leader, F
inance and P

erform
ance - 11 N

ovem
ber 2020

26



APPENDIX A 
 

 

 

Land Charges 

 
2020/21 Q1 2020/21 Q2 2020/21 

Latest Note 
Target Value Target Status Value Target Status 

The percentage of Local Authority 

Sea
[...]
eholds in nightly 

paid temporary accommodation 

Data 

only 
44   43   

The average amount of time a 

household has spent in temporary 

accommodation overall when they 

leave following the acceptance of 

a full homelessness duty (days) 

Data 

only 
223   156   

Number of affordable homes 

delivered (gross) 

Data 

only 
2   85    

The % of policy compliant section 

106's signed in the year on sites 

that meet the affordable housing 

threshold 

90% 100% 90%  100% 90%   

 
  

S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee for Leader, F
inance and P

erform
ance - 11 N

ovem
ber 2020

39



APPENDIX A 
 

 

 

 

Council Priority Projects 
 

Project name 
Lead 
Officer 

Status Commentary 

Temporary 
Accommodation 

Judy 
Holmes 

  Good progress in delivering a further five TA units for families and negotiating private sector leased 
properties. 

 Capital funding required to complete phase 2 of the project to provide 10 properties for single 
vulnerable homeless people. 

Local Plan Review Sally 
Blomfield 

  Scoping the extent of the review. Implications of the Planning for the Future White Paper will be kept 
under review. 

Provision of sites for 
Gypsies and Travellers 

Judy 
Holmes 

  Copthorne site proposals postponed pending land ownership discussions. 

 Work on other Gypsy and Traveller provision ongoing. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee for Leader, F
inance and P

erform
ance - 11 N

ovem
ber 2020

40



 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR LEADER, FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 

 

REPORT OF: Head of Regulatory Services 
Contact Officer: Lucinda Joyce, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Email: lucinda.joyce@midsussex.gov.uk  01444 477225 
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: No 
Report to: Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance 

11 November 2020 

 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. For the Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance to agree 
its work programme for 2020/21, in so doing the Committee will note that the 
current crisis means that this will likely change. 

 

Summary 
 

2. Members are asked to note the attached work programme. The work programme will 
be reviewed as the final piece of business at each meeting, enabling additional 
business to be agreed as required. In light of the current crisis, the work programme 
should be considered indicative only. 

 

Recommendations 
 

3. The Committee is recommended to agree the indicative Work Programme as 
set out at paragraph 5 of this report. 

 
 

Background 
 

4. It is usual for Committees to agree its work programme at the first meeting of a new 
Council year and review it at each subsequent meeting, to allow for the scrutiny of 
emerging issues during the year. The current crisis introduces very significant 
uncertainty into the work programme of all the Council’s committees, as does the 
demands of virtual meetings. 

 

The Work Programme 
 

5. The Committee’s indicative Work Programme for 2020/21 is set out below: 
 

 
 
Policy Context 

 

6. The work programme should reflect the key priorities of the Council, as defined in the 
Corporate Plan and Budget. The current Corporate Plan is subject to revision in light 
of the current crisis. 

 
 

 

Meeting Date Item Reason for Inclusion 

13 January 2021 Draft Corporate Plan and Budget 
for 2021/22. 
 

To report on the Council’s 
2021/22 Corporate Plan and 
Budget. 

10 March 2021 Council Performance for the Third 
Quarter 2020/21 

To report on the Council’s 
performance in the third 
quarter. 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 11 November 2020 41

Agenda Item 10

mailto:lucinda.joyce@midsussex.gov.uk


 

Financial Implications 
 

7. None. 

 
 

Risk Management Implications 
 

8. None.  

Background Papers 

None. 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 11 November 2020 42


	Agenda
	5 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on the 26th of August 2020.
	7 Capital Programme Monitoring.
	Capital Monitoring Appendix A

	8 Draft Corporate Plan and Budget 2021-22 Consultation Process.
	9 Performance Monitoring for the Second Quarter of 2020-21.
	Quarter 2 2020-21 Performance Report

	10 Scrutiny Committee for Leader Finance and Performance Work Programme 2020 21.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance 
and Performance 

held on Wednesday, 11th November, 2020 
from 5.00  - 6.12 pm 

 
 

Present: J Knight (Chair) 
M Pulfer (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

A Bennett 
R Cartwright 
R Cromie 
A Eves 
 

S Hicks 
R Jackson 
Andrew Lea 
C Phillips 
 

L Stockwell 
C Trumble 
R Whittaker 
 

 
Absent: Councillors H Brunsdon and P Coote 
 
Also Present: Councillors P Chapman, R Clarke, R de Mierre, I Gibson, 

S Hatton, J Henwood, S Hillier and A MacNaughton 
Also Present 
as  
Cabinet 
Member:  

Councillors Ash-Edwards, J Llewellyn-Burke 

 
 
 

1 ROLL CALL AND VIRTUAL MEETINGS EXPLANATION.  
 
The Chairman carried out a roll call to establish attendance at the meeting. The 
Solicitor to the Council provided information on the format of the virtual meeting. 
 

2 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
None. 
 

3 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Coote and Councillor Brunsdon. 
 

4 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
In relation to any item that may cover West Sussex County Council, Councillor 
Andrew Lea declared that he is also a West Sussex County Councillor. 
 

5 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 26TH OF 
AUGUST 2020.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 August 2020 were agreed as a correct record 
and electronically signed by the Chairman. 
 



 
 

 
 

6 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

7 CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING.  
 
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report noting that it 
provides a mid-year oversite of the timeliness of projects, alongside the financial 
aspects which are provided in the budget management report presented to Cabinet.  
 
Members discussed the format of the report. It was noted that some key items are 
not yet listed, as they are not yet scheduled to start in the first half of the year.  Also, 
where a decision is imminent to change the budget, the RAG status has been 
amended to reflect that anticipated change, as shown in the Council Chamber 
Refurbishment project. It was also noted that some projects were funded out of a 
revenue budget where it became clear that the outcome of the project should 
classified as revenue rather than capital. A Member suggested that a forward-looking 
report for the year’s total commitments may be helpful for the Committee to review. 
 
Clarification was provided on the Burgess Hill Place and Connectivity Programme 
where £204000 is the Council’s total commitment, with further funding being provided 
from West Sussex County Council.  Regarding the Burgess Hill Library, it was 
confirmed that after a short delay to secure a hoarding licence, the fencing is now in 
place and once work is complete the ground will be left as a usable surface, free from 
rubble. The Head of Corporate Resources also agreed to look into progressing the 
petanque square at Fairfield Recreation round, Burgess Hill.  
 
Members acknowledged that a large number of projects are progressing well 
considering the current pandemic which is a compliment to the contractors and 
officers involved in keeping projects on track. 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources agreed to provide a written response to the 
Committee regarding the progression of the centre for outdoor sport as a Member 
queried why design work could not be commissioned due to Covid19, until late 
2021/22. 
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendation contained in the report, which 
was agreed.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee noted the content of the report. 
 

8 DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN AND BUDGET 2021-22 CONSULTATION PROCESS.  
 
Emma Sheridan, Business Unit Leader for Community Services, Policy and 
Performance introduced the report, noting that a 6 week consultation process will run 
from 18 December to 29 January 2021. The process follows the same format as 
previous years but as the Council agreed a revised Corporate Plan in September 
2020, the 2021/22 Corporate Plan will build on this.     
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendation contained in the report, which 
was agreed.  



 
 

 
 

 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee agreed the proposed approach. 
 

9 PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE SECOND QUARTER OF 2020-21.  
 
Neal Barton, Policy and Performance Manager introduced the report, noting that the 
number of indicators at green is 84%, with 9% on amber and 7% red. He 
acknowledged that the current Covid pandemic has significantly impacted on the 
delivery of Council services in Quarter 1 and this continues into Quarter 2. 
 
The Committee asked for additional information about the closure of the Early 
Intervention Project.  The Business Unit Leader for Community Services, Policy and 
Performance explained that the Early Intervention post had been redeployed to work 
on youth related projects connected to community safety, which had been highlighted 
as a need in the Strategic Intelligence Assessment.  The post is funded by the 
Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 
The Wellbeing service was discussed and likelihood of hitting the revised targets for 
interventions, given that social distancing had meant that face-to-face sessions were 
not possible.  It was noted that good progress had been made in switching to more 
telephone and virtual interventions and that reaching the revised annual target was 
feasible.  Public Health remain happy with progress on the service recovery. 
The Committee asked about the additional responsibilities of Environmental Health in 
dealing with the pandemic. The Head of Regulatory Services updated on the 
service’s role in test and trace and pointed to the increase in service requests dealt 
with by Environmental Health shown in the report.  Additional staff resources had 
been allocated to the service financed by specific Government grants through the 
County Council. 
 
The Land Charges service was discussed and the increase in demand for searches 
given the extremely busy property market.  The Head of Regulatory Services 
provided assurances that searches were being completed within 7 days and 
therefore were not delaying property transactions.  Additional income was being 
received by the Council, which would be reflected in the next budget monitoring 
report. 
 
The Committee asked about the prosperity of the Orchards Shopping Centre, given 
the figures for collection of rents and footfall.  The Head of Corporate Resources 
updated on engagement with tenants on rent repayments.  There had been some 
bounce bank in shopping at the Orchards, with additional use of click and collect and 
potential interest in the letting of vacant units. 
Progress with the provision of electric vehicle charging points in the District was 
discussed and concerns about some downtimes for the operation of the existing 
points.  It was noted that the Council had just awarded a contract for the provision of 
EVCPs in the Council’s car parks. The Business Leader for Community Services, 
Policy and Performance agreed to provide a written response on the usage of 
charging points at Hazelgrove Road and Chequer Mead.  
 
Members noted that the HR figures remained positive despite the current pandemic, 
and were pleased to note the number of compliments received. 
 



 
 

 
 

Discussion was held around the speed of processing revenue and benefit claims, 
and the percentage of rent being collected, including what deferral options may be 
available during the pandemic and current lockdown. The funding for temporary 
housing was discussed and Members also sought future updates on the metrics for 
car park utilisation levels, composition of litter (in terms of the amount of discarded 
PPE equipment) and household waste levels.  
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendations contained in the report, which 
were agreed.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee: 
(i) Noted the Council’s performance and progress with Council Priority 
Projects in the second quarter of the year and identified areas where 
further reporting or information is required; 
 
(ii) Agreed to advise the Cabinet of any issues that the Committee considers should 
be given particular consideration at the Cabinet meeting on 23rd November 2020. 
 

10 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR LEADER FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE WORK 
PROGRAMME 2020 21.  
 
Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services introduced the report, noting that an update 
on Sustainability will also be presented to the Committee at the meeting in March 
2021.  
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendation contained in the report and 
addition of the March item, which was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee agreed the indicative Work Programme as set out at paragraph 5 of 
this report, with the inclusion of an item on Sustainability for the meeting in March 
2021. 
 

11 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.12 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


